IFRS 16 are specified in the table below. The effects have changed from presented figures in the interim report for Q4 2018, as

those figures were not fully finalized.

Pledged assets

EUR  thousand
Jun

2019
Jun

2018
Dec

2018

Endowment insurance   679 417 664

Shares in subsidiaries   2,068,325 1,724,243 1,972,560

Bank accounts   25,385 528 503

Trademark   50,833 55,833 53,333

Accounts receivables   89,752 72,426 74,195

Inventories   72,722 59,255 61,816

Motor vehicles   23 14 10

Contingent liabilities

EUR  thousand
Jun

2019
Jun

2018
Dec

2018

Guarantees   24,928 20,210 25,068

VERISURE MIDHOLDING AB INTERIM REPORT JANUARY–JUNE 2019 PAGE 23 OF 29

Effects on consolidated income statement

EUR thousand

Apr- Jun

2019

Jan-Jun

2019

Adjusted EBITDA   10,635 19,904

Amortization and write off   (9,962) (18,450)

Operating profit   673 1,454

Financial items  (1,128) (2,230)

Income before tax   (455) (776)

Effects of consolidated statements of financial position

EUR thousand
Dec 31, 2018 –

As reported

Adjustment –

IFRS 16 As of
Jan 1, 2019

Jan 1, 2019 –
Adjusted

Right of use assets   - 131,438 131,438

Total non-current assets   3,145,181 131,438 3,276,619

Prepayments and accrued income   34,553 (2,414) 32,139

Total current assets   305,313 (2,414) 302,899

Total assets   3,450,494 129,024 3,579,518

Total equity   (2,048,783) - (2,048,783)

Long-term borrowings   4,573,202 99,710 4,672,912

Total non-current liabilities   4,957,640 99,710 5,057,350

Short-term borrowings   47,913 29,314 77,227

Total current liabilities   541,637 29,314 570,951

Total equity and liabilities   3,450,494 129,024 3,579,518

Bridge between operating leases and lease liability under IFRS 16

EUR thousand   Jan 1, 2019

Assumption for operational leasing as of December 31, 2018   150,849

Liability for financing leases as of December 31, 2018   1,078

Short-term leases and low value leases   (8,805)

Adjustments due to other handling of options to extend or terminate agreements   179

Discounting with the Group´s marginal borrowing rate (3.35% average)   (14,277)

Lease liability as of January 1, 2019   129,024

VERISURE MIDHOLDING AB INTERIM REPORT JANUARY–JUNE 2019 PAGE 24 OF 29

Unaudited Parent Company Financial